

Competition Terms and Conditions

1. Introduction

- a. By completing the Registration process you acknowledge and agree that:
 - i. You have read the Terms and Conditions and agree to abide by your obligations where stated.
 - ii. You are medically fit to participate in the competition.
 - iii. You will abide by the Code of Conduct as detailed in the Annual PCYC Club Membership Form.
 - iv. PCYC Clubs may be monitored by CCTV.

2. Annual PCYC Club Membership

- a. All participants must hold a valid annual PCYC Club Membership.
- b. Participants must record their attendance at the PCYC Club by scanning their membership card prior to commencing competition.

3. Competition Fees

- a. Teams of a maximum four (4) participants are required to pay all Competitions Fees during the Registration process.
- b. Additional participants can enter the competition due to injuries to original participants of the team. The additional participant must pay the pro-rata amount of the Competition Fees before being permitted to compete in the competition.

4. Refunds

- a. The Annual PCYC Club Membership is non-refundable.
- b. Refunds will not be provided to participants and or teams that are suspended or injured.

5. Participants

- a. Participants must:
 - i. Demonstrate a duty of care towards everyone including other individuals, participants, officials, PCYC staff and spectators.
 - ii. Remove all jewellery before participating in the competition including studs and wedding rings. Taping is not permitted.
 - iii. Ensure fingernails protruding past the fingertip are cut or covered with gloves. Taping is not permitted.
 - iv. Ensure participation is within the spirit of the game. Dangerous and reckless play will not be tolerated.
- b. If a match official or PCYC staff believe that a participant may be impaired by illicit drugs or alcohol, you will not be permitted to compete in the competition and will be asked to leave the Club.



6. Penalty Guide

a. All participants participating in the competition will be subject to the PCYC Penalty Guide below:

PENALTY GUIDE PROCEDURAL OFFENCES		
1.	Participating in the game whilst under suspension	Unable to play for remainder of competition (qualifier and final)
2.	Ejection from game	Unable to play for remainder of competition (qualifier and final)
	BEHAVIOURAL OFFEI	NCES
Offence		Penalty
3.	Disputing the referee decisions	At discretion of the referee
4.	Using offensive, insulting, abusive language	At discretion of the referee
5.	Incitement to violence or repeated use of offensive language	At discretion of the referee
6.	Offensive language or gestures (that may include abusive or insulting language or language that vilifies – comments regarding race, sexuality or religion)	Removal from event and potential cancelation of PCYC Membership
7.	Threatening an official, PCYC staff, Participant, or Spectator	Removal from event and potential cancelation of PCYC Membership
	TECHNICAL/PHYSICAL O	FFENCES
Offence		Penalty
8.	Use of excessive force in a challenge/contest for ball or goal scoring opportunity	At discretion of the referee
9.	Conduct that endangers the safety of an opponent in a contest for the ball or has potential to cause injury	At discretion of the referee
10.	Violent conduct when the ball in not in playing distance	Technical Foul 1
11.	Serious and/or premeditated violent conduct when the ball is not in play or playing distance	Technical Foul 2
12.	Fighting	Removal from event and potential cancelation of PCYC Membership
13.	Spitting in the direction of a participant or official	At discretion of the referee
14.	Serious violent conduct that causes bodily harm or responsibility for a violent melee	Removal from event and potential cancelation of PCYC Membership



7. CCTV

- a. All participants acknowledge and understand that CCTV may be installed and in use at the PCYC Club.
- b. The CCTV will be used as a strategic component for participant and member safety and crime and misconduct prevention.
- c. By entering the PCYC Club, you are consent to being filmed under CCTV for these purposes and understand that PCYC will only use and store your image in accordance with PCYC's Privacy Policy.